

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 81,963

JOHN R. PATRY and LINDA PATRY,
Individually and as Parents and Next Friends of
CHAD M. PATRY, a Minor Child,

Petitioners,

vs.

WILLIAM L. CAPPS, M.D. and
WILLIAM L. CAPPS, M.D., P.A.

Respondents.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

TED R. MANRY, III
Florida Bar No. 115448
STEPHEN H. SEARS
Florida Bar No. 097895
MACFARLANE FERGUSON
111 Madison Street
Suite 2300
Post Office Box 1531
Tampa, Florida 33601
813/273-4206

ATTORNEYS FOR WILLIAM L. CAPPS,
M.D., and WILLIAM L. CAPPS,
M.D., P.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 8

 I. IS THE CLEAR MANDATE OF THE LEGISLATURE
 REGARDING SERVICE OF PRE-SUIT NOTICE IN A
 MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTION BY "CERTIFIED MAIL,
 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED" TO BE GIVEN ITS
 NATURAL MEANING AND EFFECT?

 II. WAS THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
 CORRECT IN UNANIMOUSLY HOLDING THAT CAPPS DID
 NOT WAIVE HIS OBJECTION TO THE SERVICE OF THE
 NOTICE OF INTENT?

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I.

 THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT IS UNAMBIGUOUSLY
 REVEALED BY THE LANGUAGE OF §768.57(2),
 FLORIDA STATUTES (1987). THIS INTENT
 EVIDENCES A VALID LEGISLATIVE POLICY WHICH
 SHOULD NOT BE CHANGED BY THIS COURT 10

 II.

 THERE HAS BEEN NO WAIVER BY FAILURE TO RAISE
 NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATUTORY MANDATE 29

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Allied Fidelity Insurance Company v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 109 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	26
<u>Angrand v. Fox,</u> 552 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	27
<u>Campagnulo v. Williams,</u> 563 So.2d 733 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	19, 21, 26
<u>Carter v. Sparkman,</u> 335 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1976)	28
<u>Glineck v. Lentz,</u> 524 So.2d 458 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	14, 16, 23
<u>Hillsborough County Mental Health Center v. Harr,</u> 618 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1993)	33
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	10, 12, 26, 29
<u>Hospital Corporation of America v. Lindberg,</u> 571 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1990)	14, 17, 19
<u>Insurance Company of N. America v. Sunrise Catering,</u> 447 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	29
<u>In re Medical Malpractice Pre-suit Screening Rules -, Civil</u> <u>Rules of Procedure, Rule 1.650, 536 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1988)</u>	21
<u>Ingersoll v. Hoffman,</u> 589 So.2d 223 (Fla. 1991)	5, 7, 9, 14, 17, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36
<u>King v. Pearlstein,</u> 592 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	12
<u>Morales v. Sperry Rand Corporation,</u> 601 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1992)	24
<u>Novitsky v. Hards,</u> 589 So.2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	14, 17, 26
<u>Patry v. Capps,</u>	

618 So.2d 261 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993)	1, 7
<u>Pearlstein v. Malunney,</u> 500 So.2d 585 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	14, 15
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Knuck,</u> 495 So.2d 834 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	13, 14
<u>Rules of Civil Procedure - Rule 1.650,</u> 568 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>Shingleton v. Bussey,</u> 223 So.2d 1713 (Fla. 1969)	20
<u>Silva v. Southwest Florida Blood Bank, Inc.,</u> 601 So.2d 1184	12 27
<u>Solimando v. International Medical Centers, H.N.O.,</u> 544 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1989)	7, 14, 17, 26, 27
<u>Tanner v. Hartog,</u> 618 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1993)	33
<u>VanBibber v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Insurance Company,</u> 439 So.2d 880 (Fla. 1983)	20
<u>Vildibill v. Johnson,</u> 492 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 1986)	27, 28
<u>Williams v. Campagnulo,</u> 588 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1991)	14, 21
<u>Zacker v. Croft,</u> 609 So.2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	27
<u>Statutes:</u>	
\$95.11(4)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1987)	33
\$627.7262, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (Supp. 1982)	20
\$766.104, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1989)	33
\$766.106(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1989)	1, 10
\$766.106, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1989)	9
\$768.40(4), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1977)	10
\$768.57(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1987)	Passim
\$768.495(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1987).....	33

Rules and Miscellaneous:

Fla. Jur 2d, <u>Estoppel and Waiver</u> , §89	36
Fla.R.Civ.P., 1.080	23
Fla.R.Civ.P., 1.540	6
Fla.R.Civ.P., 1.120(c)	36
Fla.R.Civ.P., 1.650	21, 23 24
